Pacific Gas
and
Electric
Company
Veen Chee Foong
Pacific Gas and Electric Co
Technical Remediation Cslt, Principal
Topock Compressor Station

via e-mail on May 21, 2025; DTSC 2025b). Responses to the DTSC’s comments were submitted via e-mail on
June 12, 2025 (Arcadis 2025d).
IRZ-9 Extended Aquifer Test Summary Report
TPK_IRZ9-Aquifer-Test-Summary_20250829_Fnl 2
2 Background
Phase 1 of the final groundwater remedy for the Site (CH2M Hill Inc. [CH2M] 2015), which includes the NTH IRZ
system, has been in operation since December 2021 to address Cr6 in groundwater. Operation and performance
monitoring results for the Phase 1 groundwater remedy are reported in quarterly progress reports that are
submitted to the DTSC. On the northern end of the NTH IRZ (where the northern shallow plume is located), the
NTH IRZ system is designed to mitigate potential migration of Cr6 through groundwater extraction.
The following sections provide background information on the northern shallow plume, including the plume
extents and the geology of the area.
2.1 Hexavalent Chromium Extents
The northern shallow plume (Figure 1) is defined by monitoring wells MW-75-033 and MW-97-042, which are
screened across the water table. Monitoring well MW-75-033 is screened from 18 to 33 feet below ground surface
(bgs), with an average depth to water of 18 feet bgs, and monitoring well MW-97-042 is screened from 22 to 42
feet bgs, with an average depth to water of 27 feet bgs. At monitoring well MW-75-033, Cr6 concentrations have
fluctuated seasonally but generally exhibited an increasing trend, with a maximum concentration of 99
micrograms per liter (µg/L) observed in February 2024. In Fourth Quarter 2024, the Cr6 concentration at
monitoring well MW-75-033 was 66 µg/L (Figure 1). A similar concentration was observed in First Quarter 2025

 Starte,f
(feet)
Drawdown
23,000 Minutes
 (16 days)
After Extraction
 Starte,f
(feet)
I-3 River stage Surface water 460.30 NA NA NA Levelogger 5 NA NA NA NA NA
IRZ-9 Alluvial Layers 2 and 3 477.01 55 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-29 Fluvial Layer 1 485.21 30 40 28.46 Levelogger 5 345 455.62 0 0 0.15
MW-33-040 Fluvial/alluvial Layer 1 487.38 29 39 30.88 Levelogger Edge 450 455.81 0.04 0.09 0.13
MW-33-090 Alluvial Layers 2 and 3 487.55 69 89 30.77 Levelogger 5 445 455.87 0.07 0.04 0.12
MW-35-060 Alluvial Layers 1 and 2 482.06 41 61 24.85 Levelogger Edge 555 455.77 0.02 0.13 0.24
MW-35-135 Alluvial Layers 3 and 4 481.72 116 136 24.80 Levelogger 5 540 455.99 0 0.13 0.18
MW-47-055 Alluvial Layer 1 483.83 45 55 27.10 Levelogger 5 130 455.50 0.42 0.52 0.64
MW-47-115 Alluvial Layer 3 472.01 105 115 27.48 Levelogger 5 130 455.85 0.65 0.64 0.77
MW-75-033 Fluvial/alluvial Layer 1 473.24 18 33 16.05 Levelogger 5 145 455.72 0.19 0.33 0.47
MW-75-117 Alluvial Layer 3 473.33 97 117 16.42 Levelogger 5 145 455.89 0.92 0.93 1.04
MW-76-039 Fluvial/alluvial Layer 1 481.24 24 39 24.43 Levelogger 5 380 455.73 0 0.01 0.10
MW-96-045 Fluvial/alluvial Layer 1 483.84 25 45 27.12 Levelogger 5 250 455.82 0.28 0.35 0.47
MW-97-042 Fluvial/alluvial Layer 1 481.81 22 42 24.77 Levelogger 5 145 455.67 0.32 0.49 0.61
Notes:
a The groundwater monitoring network for the IRZ-9 extended aquifer test only includes wells screened within groundwater model layers 1, 2, or 3 to target the shallow fluvial/alluvial aquifer.
b Groundwater model layers are based on the well screen depth above mean sea level and are divided as follows: